


 
 
 
 
 
 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
 

NONE 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS: 
 
 Retention and Disposal Schedules: 
 
 General Schedule #25 – Township Clerks, 6/17/2008 
 

Mr. Hank moved that the Retention and Disposal Schedule be approved and 
adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. Wolenberg and unanimously approved. 

 
7. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES: 

(Please see the following pages) 



  APPROVED 
      June 17, 2008 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Building Committee was held at 11:00 a.m. 
on June 10, 2008. Those present being: 
 
Chairperson: Mary G. MacDowell, representing Approved ______________________ 
   State Treasurer Kleine 
 
Member:  Walt Herzig, representing Approved ______________________ 
   Lt. Governor Cherry 
 
Member:  Steve Liedel, representing Approved ______________________ 
   Governor Granholm 
 
Others: Iris Lopez, Department of Attorney General; Dave Arking, Sherry 

Bond, James Burris, Janet Rouse, Department of Management and 
Budget; Rick Dolan, Department of Transportation 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Building Committee regular agenda was presented. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Liedel moved that the regular agenda be 
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval with the 
withdrawal of Item 7. Supported by Mr. Herzig, the motion was 
unanimously adopted. 
 
Ms. MacDowell adjourned the meeting. 



 1

A G E N D A 
 

BUILDING COMMITTEE / STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
June 10, 2008 / June 17, 2008 

11:00 A.M. Lake Superior Room 1st Floor 
Michigan Library and Historical Center 

 
.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  . 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only.  At its discretion, the Building 
Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
 

1. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PONTIAC – Pontiac TranspoCenter 
Terminal – Building and Walkway Demolition and Disposal 
File No. 591/07045.RAN - Index No. 20700 
Low Responsive Bidder:  Universal Consolidated Enterprises, Inc., Roseville; 
$387,972.00 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this contract is to provide demolition services for the removal and 
disposal of the Pontiac TranspoCenter Terminal including all required hazardous 
abatement. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by removal of a structurally unsafe train/bus terminal building 
which has been abandoned.  Demolition of the facility will allow the eventual 
construction of a new terminal facility on the site. 
Funding Source 
100% Agency Funds 
Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this contract will result in the rapid deterioration of an already unsafe, 
abandoned building, thereby causing health and safety concerns for the traveling public 
on one of the busiest thoroughfares in the Metro Detroit Area, Woodward Avenue. 
Zip Code 
48341 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2

MODIFICATION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 
 

2. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MIDLAND, SAGINAW AND 
BAY COUNTIES – Tittabawassee River, Saginaw River and Saginaw Bay Site – 
Natural Resource Damage Assessment 

 File No. 761/07019.SAR - Index No. 45865 – Contract No. Y07051 
 That the contract for professional services with Stratus Consulting, Inc., Boulder,   
 Colorado, be increased $503,720.00 on billing rate basis plus reimbursables to   
 provide additional natural resource damage assessment services at the 
 Tittabawassee River, Saginaw River, and Saginaw Bay Site. 
 
Purpose/Business Case 
The purpose of this contract modification is to acquire additional professional 
environmental services to evaluate data and information to assist the State and Federal 
Trustees in natural resource damage assessment (NRDA) services at the site.  The 
Trustees include the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), the 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources (DNR), the Michigan Department of 
Attorney General, the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs and the Saginaw-Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan.  The contract modification 
will require the contractor to perform additional cooperative assessment and 
independent assessment including studies and analyses of human services studies 
employing economic methods, ecological field and laboratory studies.  Also, the 
contractor will provide investigation of restoration opportunities and quantification of 
injuries and damages for the Tittabawassee River System. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by complying with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980 at the Tittabawassee River, Saginaw 
River and Saginaw Bay Site.   
Funding 
100% Dow Chemical Settlement  
Commitment 
The professional services contract modification will be paid on a billing rate basis plus 
reimbursables.  The amount of the contract is within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment 
Failure to approve this contract may risk violating environmental regulations.  
Zip Code 
Multiple 
 
REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, VARIOUS LOCATIONS – 
Mobile Environmental Laboratory Testing Services 

 File No. 761/05078.RRD – Index No. Various 
 New Age/Landmark, Benton Harbor; CCO No. 2, Incr. $200,000.00 
 
 



 3

Purpose/Business Case   
The purpose of this change order is to allow the contractor to provide additional mobile 
environmental laboratory testing services needed by the Department of Environmental 
Quality (DEQ).  This contract allows the DEQ to obtain testing services in the most 
economical and expeditious manner at environmental contamination sites being 
investigated.   
Benefit   
The use of mobile testing services allows for quick turn around of analytical results 
which are needed to guide further investigation in real time.  Costs are minimized by this 
type of testing. 
Funding Source   
Various sources of funding will be used depending on the particular site at which testing 
takes place. 
Commitment   
The change order costs are fixed actual not-to-exceed costs to be charged only when 
incurred.   
Risk Assessment   
Failure to approve this change order results in costs at certain sites being higher, and 
response to environmental issues and site characterization will take longer.   
Zip Code 
Various 
 

4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, CORAL – Coral General 
Store – Installation of Multiphase Extraction System & Air Sparge System 

 File No. 761/05095.RRD – Index No. 44901 
 Global Environmental Engineering, Inc., Elk Rapids; CCO No. 10, Incr. 
 $99,982.00 
 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this change order is to modify the construction contract to provide 
continuing system operation and maintenance. This contract change order will extend 
the contract 549 calendar days.  
Benefit 
The State will benefit by continuing to provide operation and maintenance of the 
remediation system to comply with the discharge permit requirements.  The 
environmental hazard will be abated.   
Funding Source 
100% Refined Petroleum Fund (RPF) 
Commitment 
The change order costs are fixed actual costs provided by the construction contractor in 
response to a bulletin provided by the PSC.  The amount of the contract is within the 
authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this change order may result in the remediation system not operating 
properly and therefore may not comply with the requirements of the environmental 
regulations. 



 4

Zip Code 
49322 
 
LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY 
 

5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH, ANN ARBOR - 
Renewal of Lease #7693 effective December 1, 2007, through November 30, 
2012, with Robert F. Guenther, a single man, 2864 Carpenter Road, Suite 300, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the 
Department of Management and Budget for the Department of Labor and 
Economic Growth, as Lessee, for 4,462 square feet of office space located at 
3810 Packard Road, Suite 170, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104.  The annual per 
square foot rental rate for this space is $21.36 ($7,942.36 per month).  This rate 
does not include utilities.  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause 
with 90-days notice.  The Attorney General has approved this Lease as to legal 
form. 

 
Purpose/Business Case 
The space is utilized by the Department of Labor and Economic Growth, Michigan 
Rehabilitation Services as a field office and continues to meet their operational needs to 
serve the public.  The rental rate is within the current market rate for this sub-market.  
The expiring lease did not contain any renewal options; therefore a new lease is 
needed. 
Benefit 
This lease allows the Department to remain at an established location to provide 
continuous uninterrupted services and avoid potential relocation costs. 
Funding Source 
100% Federal Funds 
Commitment Level 
Five years; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days 
notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from continuing to provide 
uninterrupted services and may result in increased costs if they are forced to relocate. 
Zip Code 
48104 
 
GRANT OF EASEMENT 
 

6. DEPARTMENTS OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (DMB), COMMUNITY 
HEALTH (DCH) AND CORRECTIONS (DOC) - INDIANFIELDS TOWNSHIP, 
TUSCOLA COUNTY, MI to the Tuscola County Road Commission, whose 
address is 1733 S. Mertz Road, Caro, MI  48723, for the purpose of widening the 
Chambers Road right-of-way from sixty-six (66) feet total to one hundred and ten 
(110) feet total (half being on either side of the existing roadway centerline) and 
for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining roadway and bridge 
improvements on land that is partially under the jurisdiction of the Department of 



 5

Community Health and partially under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Corrections located in Tuscola County, Michigan.  This is a permanent non-
exclusive easement.  The easement area is described as follows: 

 
Easement Part 1:  Commencing at the Northwest Corner of Section 20, T12N-
R09E, Tuscola County, Michigan; thence East 714.05 feet along the North 
Section line of said Section 20; thence South 453.92 feet to the old 
southwesterly 33-foot Right-of-Way line of Wells Road and the Point of 
Beginning:  Thence S 79°17'43" E 130.76 feet to the old 33-foot Right-of-Way of 
Chambers Road; thence southeasterly 110.51 feet along a non-tangent curve to 
the left (Curve 1), Long Chord bearing S 56°03'05" E and 110.00 feet long, 
radius 333.00 feet; thence S 65°33'31" E 270.19 feet; thence southeasterly 
187.77 feet along a non-tangent curve to the right (Curve 2), Long Chord 
Bearing S 58°32'43" E and 187.30 feet long, radius 767.00 feet; thence 
continuing southeasterly 348.70 feet along another non-tangent curve to the 
right (Curve 3), Long Chord Bearing S 26°57'23" E and 334.61 feet long, radius 
352.00 feet; thence S 01°25’21” W 24.30’; thence N 88°34'39" W 22.00 feet to 
the new southwesterly 55 foot Right-of-Way line of Chambers Road; thence 
northwesterly 461.77 feet along a  curve to the left (Curve 4), Long Chord 
bearing N 32°04'05" W and 435.92 feet long, radius 395.00 feet; thence N 
65°33'31" W 607.19 feet along said new Right-of-Way line to the Point of 
Beginning. 
 
Easement Part 2:  Commencing at the Northwest Corner of Section 20, T12N-
R09E, Tuscola County, Michigan; thence East 903.24 feet along the North 
Section line of said Section 20; thence South 419.05 feet to the old 33-foot 
Right-of-Way line of Chambers Road and the Point of Beginning: Thence 
southeasterly 109.15 feet along a curve to the left (Curve 5), Long Chord 
bearing S 53°50'51" E and 108.39 feet long, radius 267.00 feet; thence S 65° 
33'31" E 270.19 feet; thence southeasterly 200.61 feet along a non-tangent 
curve to the right (Curve 6), Long Chord bearing S 58°39'33" E and 200.13 feet 
long, radius 833.00 feet; thence continuing southeasterly along another non-
tangent curve to the right (Curve 7) 169.36 feet to the westerly 33-foot Right-of-
Way line of Wells Road, Long Chord bearing S 43°34'59" E and 168.20 feet 
long, radius 418 feet; thence N 00°35'36" E 35.57 feet along said Right-of-Way 
line of Wells Road; thence northwesterly 281.50 feet along the new 55-foot 
Right-of-Way line of Chambers Road along a Curve to the left (Curve 8), Long 
Chord bearing N 49°35'21" W and 277.87 feet long, radius 505.00 feet; thence 
N 65°33'31"W along said 55-foot Right-of-Way line 449.44 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 
 
Subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any. The Attorney General’s 
office has approved this easement as to legal form. 
 
 
 



 
Purpose 
The Tuscola County Road Commission has requested this easement in order to make 
needed roadway and bridge improvements to Chambers Road as it approaches and 
crosses the Cass River.  
Benefit 
Granting this easement will allow the State to assist in providing improved roadways 
and a bridge serving adjacent state lands as well the general public.  
Funding Source 
N/A 
Commitment 
This easement will be a permanent non-exclusive easement.  However, the easement 
terminates if unused for its intended purpose for a period of one calendar year. 
Risk Assessment 
The risk of not approving this easement is that the County will be precluded from 
making the needed roadway and bridge improvements.  
ZIP Code 
48723 
 

7. THE DEPARTMENTS OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (DMB) AND 
COMMUNITY HEALTH (DCH) – YORK TOWNSHIP, WASHTENAW COUNTY to 
Washtenaw County for the purpose of installing and maintaining a 
communications tower to be integrated into the Michigan Public Safety 
Communication System (MPSCS) on land described below (“Property”) under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Community Health in Washtenaw County, 
Michigan.  This is an easement in gross for consideration of $1.00 (one dollar). 

 
 Legislative Background 
 

Public Act 431 of 1984, as amended, (the “Act”) authorizes the State 
Administrative Board to grant an easement in gross to Washtenaw County for 
consideration of $1.00 (one dollar).   

 
 The Property is described as:  
 

A parcel of land in the NW ¼ of the NE ¼ Section 2, T.4S., R.6E., York 
Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan and more particularly described as 
commencing at the S ¼ corner Section 35, T.3S., R.6E. thence S 89°57’47”E 
1.31 feet along the township line to the N1/4 corner Section 2, T.4S., R6E., 
thence S89°57’47”E 640.77 feet along said township line, thence S01°40’14”E 
773.09 feet to the Point of Beginning, thence N 88°19’46”E 100.00 feet, thence 
S01°40’14”E 100.00 feet, thence S88°19’46”W 100.00 feet, thence N 
01°40’14”W 100.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 10,000.00 square 
feet or 0.23 acres. 
 

 6



 7

Including a 20 and 30 foot wide easement for ingress/egress and utilities 
described as follows; 
 
Commencing at the S ¼ corner Section 35, T.3S., R.6E. thence S 89°57’47”E 
1.31 feet along the township line to the N1/4 corner Section 2, T.4S., R6E., 
thence S89°57’47”E 561.84 feet along said township line, thence S00°02’13”E 
33.00 feet to the south right of way of Bemis Road and the Point of Beginning, 
thence continuing S00°02’13”E 51.14 feet, thence S 58°09’26”E 61.52 feet, 
thence S01°40’14”E 757.21 feet, thence N88°19’46”E 30.00 feet, thence 
N01°40’14”W 761.35 feet, thence N 58°09’26”W 73.01 feet, thence N00°02’13”W 
40.01 feet to the south right of way of Bemis Road, thence N89°57’47”W 20.00 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 

 
Purpose/Business Case 
The Property shall be used to install, maintain and operate a communication tower 
which will be integrated into the current Michigan Department of Information Technology 
Michigan Public Safety Communication System (MPSCS).  MPSCS, along with DCH 
has approved this easement location.   
Benefit 
The approval of this easement will allow Washtenaw County to construct a tower on this 
site that will integrate into the MPSCS providing greater public safety communications 
coverage throughout Washtenaw County.  This tower will enhance the current MPSCS 
system at very little cost to the state.   
Funding Source/Commitment Level 
N/A 
Risk Assessment 
Failure to approve this easement would result in the County not obtaining a location for 
their proposed tower.  DCH has reviewed the location of this site and concluded that the 
proposed tower will not interfere with their operations.   
Zip Code 
48197 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

Ms. MacDowell presented the Building Committee Report for the regular 
meeting of June 10, 2008. After review of the foregoing Building Committee 
Report, Ms. MacDowell moved that the Report covering the regular meeting 
held June 10, 2008, be approved and adopted. The motion was supported by 
Mr. Hank and unanimously approved. 



  APPROVED 
      June 17, 2008 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Finance and Claims Committee was held at 
11:00 a.m. on June 10, 2008. Those present being: 
 
Chairperson: Mary G. MacDowell, representing Approved ______________________ 
   State Treasurer Kleine 
 
Member:  Iris Lopez, representing  Approved ______________________ 
   Attorney General Cox 

 
Member:  Steve Liedel, representing  Approved _____________________ 
   Governor Granholm 

 
Others:  Dave Arking, Sherry Bond, James Burris, Janet Rouse, Department 

of Management and Budget; Rick Dolan, Department of 
Transportation 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Finance and Claims Committee regular and supplemental agendas were 
presented. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Liedel moved that the regular and supplemental 
agendas be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval 
with Item 2(1) of the regular agenda contingent upon receipt of a 
corrected bid tab and Item 27 of the regular agenda withdrawn. The 
motion was supported by Ms. Lopez and unanimously adopted. 
 
Ms. MacDowell adjourned the meeting. 
 
At the State Administrative Board meeting on June 17, 2008, Item 11(2) 
of the regular agenda was withdrawn by the Department of Management and 
Budget. 



                        A G E N D A               6/6/08  4:30 version 
 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE             STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
   June 10, 2008, 11:00 a.m.                  June 17, 2008, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                         Lake Superior Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library                 1st Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                       and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 

At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Madeleine Guevara $     50,000.00  Total 
  Lansing, MI FY08-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% State Other 

Two-year grant funding for 
primary care medical, dental or 
mental health professionals 
willing to work full-time in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
 2) Aaron John DeFrang $     50,000.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI FY08-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% State Other 

Two-year grant funding for 
primary care medical, dental or 
mental health professionals 
willing to work full-time in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
 3) Michigan Coalition Against $     30,500.00  Amendment 
    Domestic Violence $     81,775.00  New Total 
  Okemos, MI FY08  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
enhanced statewide training and 
technical assistance to the 
violence prevention advocates, 
practitioners and stakeholders 



 
 

2 

1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 4) Erika Kipp 000.00  Total $     50,
  Twin Lake, MI FY08-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% State Other 

Two-year grant funding for 
primary care medical, dental or 
mental health professionals 
willing to work full-time in a 
Michigan Health Professional 
Shortage Area 

 
2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Kalamazoo Probation $    40,000.00 Amendment 
    Enhancement Program $ 1,974,009.00 New Total 
  Kalamazoo, MI FY08 100% General Fund 

Additional funds to provide 
substance abuse treatment to 
prisoners, parolees and 
probationers 

 
 2) Interim Associates, PLLC $     8,000.00 Amendment 
  Ludington, MI $    32,500.00 New Total 
   FY08 100% Restricted Fund 

Additional funds to provide sex 
offender counseling to parolees 
and probationers 

 
 3) Lifeways Community Mental $ 5,917,400.00 Amendment 
    Health Authority $13,547,591.00 New Total 
  Jackson, MI FY08-09 100% General Fund 

One-year extension and 
additional funds to provide 
Michigan Prisoner Re-Entry 
Initiative mental health 
management services 

 
3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Lawrence D. Lemke, LLC. NOT TO EXCEED 
  Ann Arbor, Michigan  8,000.00 Total $     4

FY08-10  100% Restricted Funds 
To provide expert witness 
services in Civil Court Case 
No. 07-083146-CH 



 
 

3 

3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY continued 
 
 2) Department of Interior $    305,300.00  Amendment 
    Water Resources Division $    938,420.00  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY09-10  100% Restricted Funds 

Additional funds for a one-year 
extension of the grant for 
implementation of the Lake 
Water Quality Assessment 
monitoring project under a 
Joint Funding Agreement with 
the USGS 

 
 3) Various Vendors $    271,656.06  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY08-10  100% Restricted Funds 

To provide the annual grant 
funding for implementation of 
the statewide water quality 
monitoring efforts 

 
4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Joyce Schulz NOT TO EXCEED 
  Tawas City, MI $     40,194.00  Total 
   FY08-10  100% Federal 
   Two-year, five-month contract 

for In Home Parent Aide 
services 

 
 2) Lutheran Child & Family 8,000.00  Total $    16
  Bay City, MI FY08-10  00% Federal 
   Two-year, three-month contract 

for Teen Parent services 
 
 3) Missaukee County MSU  NOT TO EXCEED 
  East Lansing, MI $     50,000.00  Total 
   FY08-10  100% Federal 
   Two-year, four-month contract 

for Mentor Recruitment and 
Training 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4 

4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 4) Sanilac County Kid’s $     26,922.00  Amendment 
    Connection $     50,925.00  New Total 
  Sandusky, MI FY08-10  100% Federal 
   Additional funds for 

Coordination worker to provide 
additional services 

 
 5) Kent County NOT TO EXCEED 
  Grand Rapids, MI $    880,560.00  Total 
   FY08-11  100% Federal 
   Three-year contract for refugee 

services 
 
5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Detroit Receiving Hospital $    316,000.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $  1,265,932.00  New Total 
   FY08  78.7% Federal Funds 
   21.3% General Funds 

Additional funds for a one-year 
extension of the contract to 
give persons who are visually 
impaired the skills necessary 
to maintain independence in 
caring for their personal and 
vocational needs 

 
 2) Various PSC Energy 82,802.00  Total $  6,4
    Assistance Grants FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
  (Listing on file) These grants will promote the 

development or improve the 
quality or application of 
energy efficient technologies 

 
 3) Various PSC Energy $  7,000,000.00  Total 
    Assistance Grants FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
  (Listing on file) These grants will be used to 

provide energy assistance 
services to low-income 
customers in Michigan 

 
 
 
 



 
 

5 

5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 4) Various-Statewide Local ,243.00  Total $  15,645
    School Districts Non- FY08-09  100% Federal Funds 
    Organizations and Other Annual federal grant  
    Eligible Providers allocations for the Adult  
  (Listing on file) Education and Family Literacy 

Act, WIA, Title II for the 
Adult Basic Education, High 
School Completion GED, English 
as a Second Language and 
English/Civics programs 

 
 5) Various-Statewide Workforce $  5,000,000.00  Total 
    Development Boards FY08-09  100% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) Annual formula distributions to 

the Grantees to provide funding 
to operate an incumbent worker 
program through the one-stop 
system 

 
 6) Various-Statewide Workforce $  4,200,000.00  Total 
    Development Boards FY08-09  100% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) Annual formula distributions 

the Grantees to provide funding 
to  establish and One-Stop 
service centers 

 
 7) Detroit Regional Chamber, $  4,500,000.00  Amendment 
    Inc. 000.00  New Total $  5,100,
  Detroit, MI FY08-09  100% Federal Funds 
   Grant to provide additional 

Federal Workforce Innovation in 
Regional Economic Development 
(WIRED) Funding for the WIRED 
Initiative for the State of 
Michigan. Funding will prepare 
workers for productive careers 
in new/revitalized job areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

6 

SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
6. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Philips Healthcare NOT TO EXCEED 
  Bothell, WA 29,193.48  (One-Time) $    3
   FY08  100% General Funds 

071I8200077  Mobile X-Ray 
Equipment for Duane Waters 
Hospital 

7. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) Goddard Coatings Company, $     73,700.00  (One-Time) 
    Incorporated FY08  100% Federal Funds 
  Holly, MI 071I8200148  Athletic Track 

Resurfacing  
 
8. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Canberra Industries, Inc. NOT TO EXCEED 
  Meriden, CT 40,540.00  (One-Time) $     
   FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
   761R8200333  Spectrum Analyzer 

for the Radiological 
Protection Laboratory 

 
9. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) State of Rhode Island $    290,000.00  (1 yr 348 dys) 
  Providence, RI FY08-10  66% Federal Funds 
   34% General Funds 
   071I8200171  Child Support 

Lien Network 
 
10. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Key Government Finance, Inc. NOT TO EXCEED 
  Super $  3
   8-11  100% Revolving Funds 

ior, CO ,549,093,92  (3 years) 

Financing for Lease/Purchase of 
EDL Equipment 

 



 
 

7 

10. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 2) US Netcom Corp. 41,040.00  (3 years) $    2
  Joplin, MO FY08  100% Federal Funds 

084R8200199  Autodialer for the 
Women, Infants and Children 
(WIC) Information System for 
the Department of Human 
Services 

 
 Various RE:START Vendors Short-term Staff Augmentation 

for Information Technology for 
various departments 

 
 3) Business Solutions 21 10,080.00  (1 year) $    2
    (Stanley Samuel) FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
  East Lansing, MI 071I8200151  For a Project 

Manager for three projects 
involving the development of 
major database management 
systems within the Department 
of Environmental Quality 

 
 4) MillenniumSoft $    208,000.00  (1 year) 
    (Rotimi Amarvi) FY08  100% General Funds 
  Fairfax, VA 071I82000158  For a Technology 

Consultant to assist with the 
IT Asset Management Project 

 
 5) Ramsoft  114,400.00  (1 year) $   
    (Manish Kuman) FY08  100% Revolving Funds 
  Southfield, MI 071I82000139  For one Network 

Administrator to assist with 
delivery of services to State 
agency customers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 6) TekSystems 35,200.00  (1 year) $    1
    (Peter Eggenberger) FY08  100% Revolving Funds 
  Grand Rapids, MI 071I8200139  For one Network 

Administrator to assist with 
delivery of services to state 
agency customers 

 
 7) V2Soft 31,040.00  (1 year) $    1
    (James Byrne) FY08  100% Revolving Funds 
  Bingham Farms, MI 071I8200139  For one Network 

Administrator to assist with 
delivery of services to state 
agency customers 

 
11. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Bowe Bell & Howell Co. NOT TO EXCEED 
  Wheeling, IL 46,127.00  (5 years) $  1,1
   FY08  100% Revolving Funds 
   071R8200363/071I8200117 
   Combination Letter/Flat Mail 

Sorting Machine 
 
 2) West Publishing $     53,500.00  (1 year) 
  Egan, MN FY08  100% Various Funds 
   071R8200290/071I8200034 
   071B8200183  Access to 

Electronic Legal Databases-
Statewide 

 
  Lexis-Nexis $    458,500.00  (1 year) 
  Miamisburg, OH FY08  100% Various Funds 
   071R8200290/071I8200034 
   071B8200183  Access to 

Electronic Legal Databases-
Statewide 

 
 3) 3M Company 4,634.24  (3 years) $  3,46
  St. Paul, MN FY08-11  100% Various 
   071R7200194/071I7200204 
   Reflective Sheeting and Traffic 

Marking Tape-Statewide 
 
 

 
 

8 



 
 

9 

12. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Controlco, Inc.   NOT TO EXCEED 
  Muskegon, MI    $    167,876.00  (One Time) 

FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
751P82001234  Hydraulic Deck 
Machinery and Installation 

13. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) The Camera Shop, Inc. 33,831.00  (One-Time) $     
  Muskegon, MI FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
   551R8200056  Digital Camera for 

the Crime Laboratory 
 
 2) Weiss Equipment Polaris 31,372.00  (One-Time) $     
  Frankenmuth, MI FY08  100% Federal Funds 
   51R8200050  Two All-Terrain 

Vehicles for the Bomb Squad 
 
14. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Carrier & Gable, Inc. $  1,865,416.00  (1 year) 
  Farmington Hills, MI FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
   591R8200011/071I8200086 
   Vehicle Crash Attenuators 
 
 2) Hawker Beechcraft NOT TO EXCEED 
  Wichita, KS $    475,928.00  (One-Time) 
   FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
   591R8200003/071I8200142 
   To Refurbish a Beechcraft Air 

King Airplane 
 
 3) Omaha Airplane Supply Co. NOT TO EXCEED 
  Carter Lake, IA  133,524.72  (One-Time) $   
   FY08  100% Restricted Funds 
   591R8200016/071I8200143 
   Four Factory Rebuilt Aircraft 

Engines 
15. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) Morley Companies 5,340.00  (3 yrs 9 mo) $    74
  Saginaw, MI FY08-12  100% General Funds 
   071I8200056  Principal 

Residence Exemption Data 
Collection and Reporting 



 
 

10 

CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
16. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Netwerkes,.com $    350,000.00  Amendment 
  Appleton, WI $  5,895,500.00  New Total 
   FY08-09  75% Federal 25% GF 

071B4200228  Additional funding 
for a one-year extension of the 
contract for conversion of 
Paper Medicaid Claims to 
Electronic Claims 

 
 2) Pride Care Ambulance $     30,000.00  Amendment 
  Kalamazoo, MI 305.00  New Total $    112,
   FY08-09  100% General Funds 

071B5200315  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Emergency 
Ambulance and Transportation 
Services 

 
 3) The Myers Group $    210,650.00  Amendment 
  Snellville, GA $  1,096,464.00  New Total 
   FY08-09  50% Federal Funds 
   50% General Funds 

071B5200231  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Customer 
Satisfaction Surveys 

17. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Embarq $          0.00  Amendment 
  Overland Park, KS $ 67,500,000.00  New Total 

071B7200075  For a one-year 
extension of the contract for 
the Inmate Telephone System 

 
 2) Maxim Health Care Services $    500,000.00  Amendment 
    Incorporated 50,000.00  New Total $  4,2
  Southfield, MI FY08  100% General Funds 

071B3001367  Additional funds 
for a three-month extension of 
the contract for Registered 
Nurses for the Huron Valley 
Complex 



 
 

11 

17. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 3) Various Food Vendors $  8,817,675.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on File) $ 29,183,910.63  New Total 
   FY08-09  100% General Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
options to the contracts for 
the Inmate Food Program 

 
18. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Nordic Interactive LLC $     15,000.00  Amendment 
  Flint, MI 457.00  New Total $     20,
   FY08-09  100% Restricted Funds 

071B8200078  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Wireline Log 
Conversion to Digital Image 

 
19. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Computer Projects of $    229,800.00  Amendment 
    Illinois 303.00  New Total $  1,263,
  Westmont, IL FY08-11  57% Federal Funds 
   43% General Funds 

071B6200123  Additional funds 
for a two-year option and a 
one-year, nine-month extension 
of the contract for software 
enhancements and maintenance to 
the proprietary Next Generation 
Law Enforcement Information 
Network software application 
for the Department of State 
Police 

 
 2) HSS, Inc. $    393,330.00  Amendment 
  Hamden, CT $  1,077,974.00  New Total 
   FY08  50% Federal 50% GF 

071B5200308  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for EasyGroup and 
WebStat Software and license 
for current COBOL-based system 
for the Department of Community 
Health 



 
 

12 

19. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 3) Messageway Solutions, Inc. $     38,464.83  Amendment 
  Livonia, MI $    829,583.83  New Total 
   FY08  100% Revolving Funds 

071B8200137  Additional funds 
for Data Exchange Gateway 
Services for the State’s 
Hosting Centers 

 
 4) Professional Technical $  3,000,000.00  Amendment 
    Development $  6,271,203.00  New Total 
  East Lansing, MI FY08-09  100% General Funds 
   071B4200213  Additional funds 

for Technology Training for all 
State agencies 

 
 5) Tracy, Inc. $    881,984.46  Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI $  1,501,413.48  New Total 
   FY09-11  100% General Funds 

071B4200039  Additional funds 
for the UltraTime Enterprise 
Software and Modules for the 
Computerized Timekeeping System 
for the Department of 
Corrections 

 
20. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Corporation for a Skilled $    825,000.00  Amendment 
    Workforce $  1,750,000.00  New Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI FY08-09  90% Federal Funds 
   10% Private Funds 
   071B7200206  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Consulting and 
Staffing Services to support 
the bureau of Workforce 
Programs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13 

21. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Great Lakes Cleaning Group $     61,221.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $    496,699.00  New Total 
   FY08-09  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B6200304  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Window Cleaning 
Services at the Capitol, 
Secondary, and North Complexes 

 
 2) Wheels, Inc. $ 72,394,940.00  Amendment 
  Des Plaines, IL 4,622.00  New Total $240,41
   FY09-10  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B5200359  Additional Funds 

for a two-year option to the 
contract for Management 
Services for Fleet and Fuel 
Cards for Vehicle and Travel 
Services for vehicles Statewide 

 
22. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) SunWest Sales Company $     26,800.00  Amendment 
  Hayward, CA 400.00  New Total $    147.
   FY08-09  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B7200298  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Adopt-A-Highway 
Safety Vests 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
23. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Joseph Gullett #238347 $  9.75 
 
  The Claimant (08-SAB/DOC-114) requests $9.75 reimbursement  
  for his watch lost while under control of the Department. The 
  Department recommends approval of $11.75 for this claim.  
 
 



 
 

14 

23. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 2) Brian Hill #401252 $ 14.99 
 
  The Claimant (08-SAB/DOC-108) requests $14.99 reimbursement 
  for 3 packs of guitar stings ordered and never received. The 
  Department recommends approval of $16.95 for this claim. 
 
 3) Michael Malott #467434 $109.70 
 
  The Claimant (08-SAB/DOC-113) requests $109.70 reimbursement 
  for his walkman, headphones, shaver, watch and calculator  
  missing during transfer. The Department recommends approval 
  of $116.14 this claim. 
 
 4) Michael Malott #467434 $ 29.04 
 
  The Claimant (08-SAB/DOC-115) requests $29.04 reimbursement 
  for his tobacco seized and then stolen. The Department  
  recommends approval of $29.29 for this claim.  
 
24. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Lee Werth $396.78 
 
  The claimant (08-SAB-066) requests $396.78 reimbursement for 
  his tires after running over a tack strip. The Department  
  recommends approval of this claim.  
 
25. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Martin Mamayek $816.49 
 
  The claimant (08-SAB-060) requests $816.49 reimbursement for 
  damage to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
  recommends denial of this claim.  
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
26. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 

1) The DHS appropriations bill requires that liens be placed on 
real property when State Emergency Relief (SER) is issued for 
mortgage payments, land contract payments, property taxes and 
home repairs. The lien is required when payments exceed 
$250.00 on one or a combination of these services. Such 
payments were made for delinquent taxes, and the recipients 
have repaid the department in full. The Department is 
requesting permission from the Board to release the following 
lien: 

 
 $1,069.27 at 1121 McAllister, Benton Harbor, MI 
 $1,250.00 at 1131 Niles Ave, Saint Joseph, MI 
 $  921.30 at 195 Pikka Rd, Wakefield, MI 

 
 2) Reporting an emergency purchase with Starr Commonwealth for 

$346,000.00 for FY08 for the transfer of medium security 
services for 21 youth. 

 
27. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 

The Secretary of the State Administrative Board requests approval 
of the State Administrative Board 2009 Calendar of Deadlines and 
Meetings. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

15 



                   S U P P L E M E N T A L           6/9/08 8:30 ver. 
A G E N D A 

 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE             STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
    June 10, 2008, 11:00 a.m.                   June 17, 2008, 11:00 a.m. 
       Lake Superior Room                          Lake Superior Room 
   1st Floor, Michigan Library                 1st Floor, Michigan Library 
     and Historical Center                       and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 

At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) Grand Traverse Resort $     70,000.00  Total 
  Acme, MI FY08-09  60% Federal Funds 
   40% Restricted Funds 

Conference Facility for the 
2009 Rural Libraries Conference 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

Ms. MacDowell presented the Finance and Claims Committee Report for the 
regular meeting of June 10, 2008. After review of the foregoing Finance and 
Claims Committee Report, Ms. MacDowell moved that the Report covering the 
regular meeting held June 10, 2008, be approved and adopted with Item 11(2) 
of the regular agenda withdrawn at the State Administrative Board on June 17, 
2008. The motion was supported by Mr. DeBano and unanimously approved. 



  APPROVED 
      June 17, 2008 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Transportation and Natural Resources 
Committee was held at 3:30 p.m. on June 11, 2008. Those present 
being: 
 
Chairperson: Joseph Pavona, representing Approved ______________________ 
   Secretary of State Land 
 
Member:  Walt Herzig, representing Approved ______________________ 
   Lt. Governor Cherry 
 
Member:  James Shell, representing Approved ______________________ 
 Attorney General Cox 
 
Others: Sherry Bond, Janet Rouse, Department of Management and Budget; 

Duane Berger, Department of State; Keith Brown, Connie Hanrahan, 
Kathy Popoff, Mike Smith, Betsy Steudle, Christine Stephenson, 
Karen Watson, Department of Transportation 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
There was no Department of Natural Resources agenda presented. 
 
There was no Department of Environmental Quality agenda presented. 
 
The Department of Transportation regular, supplemental, second 
supplemental, and third supplemental agendas were presented. 
 
Two retroactive letters were received from Kirk T. Steudle, 
Director of the Department of Transportation, regarding retroactive 
Items 20, 47, and 48 of the regular agenda. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Transportation regular, 
supplemental, second supplemental, and third supplemental agendas be 
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval with the 
contingencies listed on MDOT’s letter dated June 11, 2008, as follows: 
 

1. Items 24 and 32 of the regular agenda contingent upon approval by 
the Office of Commission Audit; 

2. Item 32 of the regular agenda contingent upon approval by the 
Attorney General; and 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Transportation and Natural Resources Report 
June 11, 2008 
Page 2 
 
 

3. Item 7 of the regular agenda contingent upon obtaining a waiver 
from the State Transportation Commission; and 

4. Items 6, 7, 8, 14, 22, 36, 38 and 55 of the supplemental agenda 
contingent upon MDOT’s receipt of the 10% over engineers estimate 
justification letter; and 

 
Item 22 of the supplemental agenda contingent upon the T&NR committee 
members’ receipt of the 10% over engineers estimate justification 
letter; and receipt of a corrected June 11, 2008 letter from MDOT 
listing the contingencies. 
 
Supported by Mr. Herzig, the motion was unanimously adopted. 
 
Mr. Pavona adjourned the meeting. 
 
At the State Administrative Board meeting on June 17, 2007, Items 21 
and 22 of the supplemental agenda were withdrawn by the Department of 
Transportation. 


	Building Report
	Building Agenda
	Ad Board Minutes - Building part
	F&C Report
	F&C Regular Agenda
	F&C Supplemental Agenda
	Ad Board Minutes - F&C part
	T&NR Report



